RESOLUTION NO. 82

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PALMER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ALASKA HOUS-ING AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE URBAN PLANNING ASSISTANCE FUNDS

WHEREAS, the city of Palmer desires to provide for an overall program for the future development of the community, the preservation of property values, the prevention of conditions tending to cause urban blight and the promotion of the general health, safety and welfare of its citizens, and the City Council has previously allocated funds in the amount of \$2,000 in Resolution No. 82 to institute such a program for one year, and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Housing Authority has proposed a two year program to include the preparation of a Land Use Plan, a Thoroughfare Plan, a Community Facilities Plan and a Public Improvement Program and Capital Budget, Comprising a Comprehensive Plan for the City of Palmer at an estimated cost of \$8,000 and which plan the Alaska Housing Authority, under the Urban Planning Assistance Program, will undertake to previde with the assistance of Federal funds in the amount of \$4,000, and

WHEREAS, a Comprehensive Plan is essential to the orderly development of the City of Palmer, and

WHEREAS, a Comprehensive Plan is a part of the requirements of the Territorial and Federal Laws as they concern urban renewal development,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Palmer agrees that:

- 1. The Alaska Housing Authority will advance funds in the amount of \$2,000, that being the additional amount of funds required of the City for a two year program;
- 2. The City Council of the City of Palmer will in its next budget provide the amount of \$2,000 to reimburse the Alaska Housing Authority:
- 3. The Mayor of the City of Palmer be and is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Palmer all necessary contracts and agreements to implement and carry out the objectives of this resolution; and
- 4. This resolution will become effective immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Palmer this 13th day of August, 1957.

CHARLES W. WILSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

•

.

•

er i v

٠.,

.